SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2723

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PETITION TO RENEW THE CHARTER OF ASPIRE CAPITOL HEIGHTS ACADEMY

WHEREAS, petitioners for Aspire Public Schools ("Petitioners") submitted to Sacramento City Unified School District ("District") a charter renewal petition ("Petition"), dated September 4, 2012, for the Aspire Capitol Heights Academy; and

WHEREAS, following feedback from District staff, the Petition was revised and submitted ("Revised Petition");

WHEREAS, the District's Governing Board held a public hearing and took board action on November 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board has considered the level of public support for Aspire Capitol Heights Academy and has reviewed the Revised Petition and all information received with respect to the Revised Petition, including all supporting documentation; and

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Revised Petition, the Governing Board has been guided by the intent of the California Legislature that charter schools are and should become an integral part of the California educational system and that establishment of charter schools should be encouraged; and

WHEREAS, after analysis of the Revised Petition and the related supplemental materials, the Superintendent and District staff have recommended approval of the Revised Petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education hereby approves the Revised Petition to renew the Charter of Aspire Capitol Heights Academy for another term.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the term of the charter shall be for five (5) years, beginning on July 1, 2013 and expiring June 30, 2018.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 1st day of November, 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Diana Rodriguez President of the Board of Education
ATTESTED TO:	Trestacint of the Board of Education
Jonathan Raymond Secretary of the Board of Education	